

Wingara AG Limited

Appendix 4E

Preliminary Final Report

Year ended 31 March 2019

Name of entity
Wingara AG Limited

ABN or equivalent company
reference

ACN 009 087 469

Year ended

31 March 2019
(Previous corresponding period: 31
March 2018)

Results for announcement to the market

				31 March 2019 \$
Revenue for ordinary activities	Up	167.7%	to	29,263,961
Net profit after tax (from ordinary activities) for the period attributable to members	Up	308.8%	to	906,131

Explanation of results

Distributions

	Amount per security	Franked amount per security
Interim dividend (per share)	-	-
Final dividend (per share)	-	-
Franking	-	-
	31 March 2019 Cents	31 March 2018 Cents
Net tangible asset backing (per share)	12.68	10.62

Changes in controlled entities and Other information required by Listing Rule 4.3A

During the current reporting period, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% interest in Austco Polar Cold Storage Pty Ltd. There have been no other changes in controlled entities during the current reporting period.

Audit

The consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2019 have been audited and an unmodified audit report has been issued by the Company's auditor.

Wingara AG Limited

ACN 009 087 469

Audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Wingara AG Limited

ACN 009 087 469

Audited financial statements - 31 March 2019

Corporate directory	1
Directors' report	2
Auditor's Independence Declaration	17
Financial statements	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	18
Consolidated statement of financial position	19
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	20
Consolidated statement of cash flows	21
Notes to the financial statements	22
Directors' declaration	51
Independent auditor's report to the members	52

Directors	Gavin Xing <i>Executive Chairman & Managing Director</i> Mark Hardgrave <i>Non-Executive Director</i> Zane Banson (appointed 8 June 2018) <i>Executive Director</i>
Secretary	Phillip Hains
Principal registered office in Australia	5-7 Leslie Road Laverton North VIC 3026 Australia
Share and debenture register	Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd Level 11, 172 St Georges Terrace Perth Western Australia 6000 1300 55 70 10 (within Australia) & +61 8 9323 2000 (overseas)
Auditor	William Buck Level 20, 181 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000
Solicitors	Quinert Rodda & Associates Suite 1, Level 6, 50 Queen Street Melbourne Victoria 3000
Stock exchange listings	ASX: WNR
Website	www.wingaraag.com.au

Your directors present their report on the consolidated entity consisting of Wingara AG Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 31 March 2019. Throughout the report, the consolidated entity is also referred to as the Group.

Directors and company secretary

Gavin Xing - Executive Chairman & Managing Director

Eric Jiang - Independent Non-Executive Director (Resigned 8 June 2018)

Mark Hardgrave - Non-Executive Director

Zane Banson - Executive Director (Appointed 8 June 2018)

Principal activities

During the year the principal continuing activities of the Group consisted of acting as product processor and marketer of agricultural products, and also acting as service provider, providing temperature controlled facilities, blast freezing, storage and distribution through the Group's newly acquired subsidiary, Austco Polar Cold Storage.

Dividends

No dividends have been paid during the financial year. The directors do not recommend that a dividend be paid in respect of the financial year (2018: nil).

Significant changes in the state of affairs

Significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group during the financial year were as follows:

On 16 April 2018, the Group completed the asset acquisition of Austco Polar Cold Storage for a total consideration of \$18.5 million. This was funded by debt and equity in which the consideration for the business was valued at \$3.1 million with the remainder for land and buildings \$15.4 million. Details of the purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are discussed in note 10.

On 13 August 2018, the Convertible Notes holders elected to convert the remaining convertible loan balance of \$1.942 million into 8,172,117 new ordinary shares.

There have been no other significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group during the year.

Review of operations

Wingara AG Limited is building an end-to-end export-oriented agricultural infrastructure platform capable of scaling industrial processing and marketing capacity within the food supply chain. Over the past 12 months, Wingara has progressed a number of the Company's strategic initiatives. The innovative commercial approach ensures Wingara is positioned to continue its growth plan. Highlights for FY19 include:

- Record financial results
- Successful integration of the Austco Polar Cold Storage (Austco) acquisition
- Physical completion of Stage 1 Raywood development
- Improved banking and finance facilities
- Renewable energy & energy efficiency programs

Record financial results

Over the past 12 months, Wingara has significantly improved its revenue, operational and financial position. Wingara has extensively built out its agriculture infrastructure platform, as well as been responsive to its customer base, demand trends and product pricing. An overview comparing the performance from FY17 through to FY19 is presented in the below table:

Review of operations (continued)

Record financial results (continued)

	FY17 (Actual)		FY18 (Actual)		FY19 (Actual)
Revenue	\$8.7m	↑ 25%	\$10.9m	↑ 166%	\$29m
EBITDA	\$0.61m	↑ 80%	\$1.1m	↑ 336%	\$4.8m
Assets	\$13.6m	↑ 71%	\$23.3m	↑ 101%	\$47m

The Company's improved performance has benefited from the continued investment in the Epsom and Austco sites and completing the new Raywood processing plant. The investment is driven by continued growth in demand from key export markets. Both Wingara's Epsom and Raywood sites now have export licenses to China, Japan, South Korea and Taiwan for oaten hay and other fodder products.

In January 2019, the Raywood processing facility received approval to export oaten hay to China. Wingara is one of only three processing facilities to receive an export licence in the last three years and China only imports Oaten hay from Australia. This gives the Company greater potential to increase its sales in the Asian fodder market which may lead to greater market share and improvements in margin.

Successful integration of the Austco Polar Cold Storage (Austco) acquisition

The acquisition of Austco in March 2018 marked a first step forward in Wingara diversifying its earnings profile. Consistent historical revenue of \$10-11 million pa represented a new stable revenue stream to offset market risk experienced within the existing hay business. Results are now recognised from the Austco acquisition, with Austco achieving \$12.3 million in revenue in FY19.

Austco has a strong 25-year presence in blast freezing and temperature-controlled storage with local and international distribution including long term relationships with top tier produce clients. The site has blast freezing and export throughput capacity to exceed 100,000 tonnes pa and storage of in excess of 10,000 pallets.

Since the acquisition, the Company completed significant capital improvement works at Austco in January 2019. The upgrade will give Austco greater capacity for blast freezing and storage, and an improvement in overall cost efficiency. Works commenced based on greater demand for Austco services from existing and new frozen protein distributors. Capital work was completed between November to January 2019, while the plant was still operating at 65% capacity. Now, as works are complete the plant is at full capacity.

Physical Completion of Phase 1 at Raywood

Phase 1 development of the Raywood facility is now complete. Phases 2 and 3 at Raywood will give Wingara processing capacity of 110,000 metric tonnes of fodder products per annum.

The 11,000 metric tonnes storage shed, located just 20 kilometres north of our primary Epsom facility near Bendigo adds substantial throughput capability to Epsom's current 35,000 metric tonnes a year capacity (that also completed its own capital improvement program).

Activation of the Raywood site in January 2019 has seen transfer of activity to this site. The Epsom and Raywood plants will allow Wingara to be an industry leader in the Victorian oaten hay export sector. It also gives Wingara options to expand into processing, storing, and marketing of other commodities (including wheat, barley, oats, canola, legumes).

Improved Banking and Finance Facilities

Westpac became the new financing partner to Wingara's business platform providing a debt package of up to \$27 million which will provide greater cashflow stability and funding certainty. The financing package also gives Wingara a more competitive financing cost base in which to pursue its growth strategy in building an end-to-end export-orientated agricultural infrastructure platform. Wingara also continues to receive long standing support from ANZ.

Review of operations (continued)

Renewable Energy & Energy Efficiency Programs

Wingara has progressed its renewable energy strategy to drive reductions in the cost of the Company's energy consumption across its operations. This has been through:

- Undertaking energy cost reduction programs through voltage optimisation, latest solar panel installation and energy efficiency back up programs;
- Completed installation of 275kW of solar panels covering 1,900sqm at the Epsom facility to realise power cost reductions; and
- Progressed its prospective renewable energy expansion with the planned installation of solar generation equipment across Raywood, Epsom and Austco Polar Cold storage. This will result in an approximate reduction in total net energy consumption of between 30% to 40%. The final investment decision for this initiative is expected in mid-2019.

FY20 Outlook

The Company's view on FY20 is based on current market conditions, demand growth and anticipated production throughput. Wingara sees continuous demand for its fodder product and export orientated services.

Events since the end of the financial year

No matters or circumstances have arisen since 31 March 2019 that have significantly affected the Group's operations, results or state of affairs, or may do so in future years.

Environmental regulation

The Group is not affected by any significant environmental regulation in respect of its operations.

Information on directors

Gavin Xing <i>Executive Chairman and Managing Director</i>		
Experience and expertise	<p>Mr Xing served as Executive Director and CEO of Vision Fame International Holding Ltd (1315:HK) during 2013-2014 prior to founding Wingara AG Ltd with co-founder Kellie Barker. Mr. Gavin Xing has over 17 years of experience in the investment banking and financing field with infrastructure, natural resources and commodities background. He held a number of sales, origination and structuring positions with Global Market division at Deutsche Bank AG Asia from 2007 to 2013. These positions include Director - Principal Finance (Hong Kong), Head of Commodities Structuring (China) and Head of Origination - Commodities, Asia. Prior to his positions at Deutsche bank he was also a Director of Project/Infrastructure Finance with HSBC Asia (Hong Kong) and Vice President of Structured Finance for Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation (Singapore) during 2001 to 2007. Prior to that, Mr. Gavin Xing worked at the investment banking division at Deutsche Bank AG and ANZ in Melbourne, Australia between years 1996 to 2000 with a focus on infrastructure investment and financing.</p> <p>Mr. Xing graduated from Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology with a Bachelor degree in Accounting and Economics in 1995. He received a Graduate Diploma in Applied Finance and Investment from Security Institute of Australia in 1998 and a Master degree in Applied Finance from Macquarie University in 1999.</p>	
Other current directorships of listed companies	-	
Former directorships in last 3 years	-	
Special responsibilities	-	
Interests in shares and options	20,050,000 ordinary shares (includes indirect holding)	1,000,000 options

Information on directors (continued)

Eric Jiang <i>Independent Non-Executive Director</i> (Resigned 8 June 2018)		
Experience and expertise	Mr Jiang has a B.Comm degree and has over 15 years' experience in the financial services sector as a corporate consultant and advisor, holding senior executive and non-executive positions on several ASX listed companies. Mr Jiang has held executive positions within several financial advisory firms and has built a substantial financial advice practice. Mr Jiang has a strong background in China and Asia business and has committee positions on a number of China/Australia associations such as the Guangdong Australia Association. In addition, Mr Jiang has developed broad expertise as a corporate advisor to ASX listed companies and is a director of two ASX listed companies.	
Other current directorships of listed companies	Wattle Health Australia Limited (from 15 May 2017 to present)	
Former directorships in last 3 years	Perpetual Resources Limited (Resigned 7 June 2018) Connexion Media Limited (resigned 5 May 2017)	
Special responsibilities	-	
Interests in shares and options	2,268,000 ordinary shares	-

Mark Hardgrave <i>Non-Executive Director</i>		
Experience and expertise	Mr Hardgrave has over 35 years' experience having held previous positions in corporate finance, funds management and various C-suite roles. He is currently a non-Executive Director of ASX listed Traffic Technologies Limited, a non-Executive Director of Nimble Finance Limited and Director of Reclink Australia. He is a co-founder and former joint Managing Director of M&A Partners, a Melbourne based boutique corporate advisory group. Prior to that, Mark was involved in funds management, equity capital markets and mergers & acquisitions in various roles at firms such as Bennelong Group, Thorney Investment Group, Merrill Lynch and Taverners Group. Mr Hardgrave holds a Bachelor of Commerce from the University of Queensland. Mr Hardgrave is a member of CAANZ (Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand) & GAICD (Graduate of the Australian Institute of Company Directors)	
Other current directorships of listed companies	Traffic Technologies Limited (appointed 30 January 2013) Pental Limited (appointed 1 May 2019)	
Former directorships in last 3 years	-	
Special responsibilities	-	
Interests in shares and options	142,857 ordinary shares	-

Information on directors (continued)

Zane Banson <i>Executive Director</i> (Appointed 8 June 2018)		
Experience and expertise	<p>Mr Banson is an experienced Chartered Accountant specialising in Board Advisory, Corporate Governance and Financial Reporting for small and micro-cap listed companies. Mr Banson comes with over 10 years of experience in CFO Advisory, Company Secretarial, and Financial Reporting from KPMG, Exxon Mobil and boutique advisory firms. He has managed and advised a wide range of emerging, growth-stage listed companies. Mr Banson has worked with Wingara AG since 2015 in an advisory capacity before becoming the CFO in November 2018.</p> <p>Mr Banson graduated from RMIT University with a bachelor degree of Accounting and Finance and is a Chartered Accountant.</p>	
Other current directorships of listed companies	-	
Former directorships in last 3 years	-	
Special responsibilities	Chief Financial Officer	
Interests in shares and options	244,500 ordinary shares	500,000 options

Company secretary

Mr. Hains is a Chartered Accountant operating a specialist public practice, 'The CFO Solution'. The CFO Solution focuses on providing back office support, financial reporting and compliance systems for listed public companies. A specialist in the public company environment, Mr Hains has served the needs of a number of company boards and their related committees. He has over 20 years' experience in providing businesses with accounting, administration, compliance and general management services. He holds a Master of Business Administration from RMIT and a Public Practice Certificate from the Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand.

Meetings of directors

The numbers of meetings of the Company's board of directors and of each board committee held during the year ended 31 March 2019, and the numbers of meetings attended by each director were:

	Full meetings of directors		Meetings of committees	
			Audit	
	A	B	A	B
Gavin Xing	6	6	6	6
Mark Hardgrave	6	6	6	6
Eric Jiang (Resigned 8 June 2018)	1	1	1	1
Zane Banson (Appointed 8 June 2018)	5	5	5	5

Remuneration report

The directors present the Wingara AG Limited 2019 remuneration report, outlining key aspects of our remuneration policy and framework, and remuneration awarded this financial year.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including all Directors.

The report is structured as follows:

- (a) Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration
- (b) Remuneration policy and link to performance
- (c) Details of remuneration
- (d) Service agreements

The information provided in this remuneration report has been audited as required by section 308(3C) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

(a) Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration

The objective of the consolidated entity's executive reward framework is to ensure reward for performance is competitive and appropriate for the results delivered. The framework aligns executive reward with the achievement of strategic objectives and the creation of value for shareholders, and conforms to the market best practice for the delivery of reward. The Board of Directors ('the Board') ensures that executive reward satisfies the following key criteria for good reward governance practices:

- competitiveness and reasonableness
- acceptability to shareholders
- performance linkage / alignment of executive compensation
- transparency

The Board is in the process of structuring an executive remuneration framework that is market competitive and complementary to the reward strategy of the consolidated entity, including:

Alignment to shareholders' interests:

- has profit as a core component of plan design
- focuses on sustained growth in shareholder wealth, consisting of growth in share price, and delivering constant or increasing return on assets as well as focusing the executive on key non-financial drivers of value
- attracts and retains high calibre executives

Alignment to program participants' interests:

- reflects competitive reward for contribution to growth in shareholder wealth
- rewards capability and experience
- provides a clear structure for earning rewards

In accordance with best practice corporate governance, the structure of Non-Executive Directors and executive remunerations are separate.

Non-Executive Directors remuneration

Fees and payments to the Non-Executive Director reflect the demands and responsibilities of the role. The Non-executive Director fees and payment are reviewed annually by the Board. The Board may, from time to time, receive advice from independent remuneration consultants to ensure that the Non-Executive Director fee and payment are appropriate and in line with the market.

The current aggregate Non-Executive Directors remuneration is at \$300,000 per annum, which was last adopted by shareholders when the Group first listed on the ASX in December 2015.

Remuneration report (continued)

(a) Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration (continued)

Executive remuneration

The consolidated entity aims to reward executives with a level and mix of remuneration based on their position and responsibility, which has both fixed and variable components.

The executive remuneration and reward framework has two components:

- base pay and non-monetary benefits
- other remuneration such as superannuation and long service leave

The combination of these comprises the executive's total remuneration.

Fixed remuneration, consisting of base salary, superannuation and non-monetary benefits, are reviewed annually by the Board, based on individual and business unit performance, the overall performance of the consolidated entity and comparable market remunerations.

Executives may receive their fixed remuneration in the form of cash, other fringe benefits (for example motor vehicle benefits) where it does not create any additional costs to the consolidated entity and provides additional value to the executive.

(b) Remuneration policy and link to performance

Currently the remuneration of non-executive directors consists solely of an un-risked element (base pay) which is not linked to the performance of the company in the current or previous reporting periods. Executives however are remunerated through a mix of un-risked remuneration (base pay) and a risked element through company options issued under the companies employee share and option plan (ESOP) which is linked to the performance of the company.

Statutory performance indicators

We aim to align our executive remuneration to our strategic and business objectives and the creation of shareholder wealth. During the year ended 31 March 2019, the net profit after tax was \$906,131 (year ended 31 March 2018 loss: \$434,063), with closing share price at each year end to be \$0.255 and \$0.370 per share, respectively.

	Year ended 31 March 2019	Year ended 31 March 2018	Nine months ended 31 March 2017	Year ended 30 June 2016	Year ended 30 June 2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net profit/(loss) after tax	906,131	(434,063)	(176,243)	(4,271,633)	426,504
Closing share price at year end	0.255	0.370	0.285	0.245	-

Remuneration report (continued)

(c) Details of remuneration

Amounts of remuneration

The following table shows details of the remuneration expense recognised for the Group's key management personnel for the current and previous financial year measured in accordance with the requirements of the accounting standards.

	Short-term employee benefits	Movement in leave provisions	Post-employment benefits	Vesting of Share based payments		% of remuneration	
	Cash salary and fees \$	\$	Super- annuation \$	Shares/Options Issued \$	Total \$	Fixed %	Variable %
For the year ended 31 March 2019							
Directors							
Gavin Xing	274,812	9,731	25,756	-	310,299	100.00	-
Eric Jiang (Resigned 8 June 2018)	7,727	-	734	-	8,461	100.00	-
Mark Hardgrave	43,555	-	4,138	-	47,693	100.00	-
Zane Banson (Appointed 8 June 2018)	118,654	6,679	11,272	41,500	178,105	76.70	23.3
	444,748	16,410	41,900	41,500	544,558	92.38	7.62
Other key management personnel							
Marcello Diamante (Resigned 2 November 2018)	101,413	-	9,066	46,500	156,979	70.38	29.62
Kellie Barker	154,549	11,942	14,682	18,000	199,173	90.96	9.04
	255,962	11,942	23,748	64,500	356,152	81.89	18.11
Total key management personnel compensation	700,710	28,352	65,648	106,000	900,710	88.23	11.77

Remuneration report (continued)

(c) *Details of remuneration (continued)*

Amounts of remuneration (continued)

	Short-term employee benefits	Post-employment benefits	Vesting of Share based payments	% of remuneration		
	Cash salary and fees \$	Movement in leave provisions \$	Super- annuation \$	Shares/Options Issued \$	Total \$	Fixed % Variable %
For the year ended 31 March 2018						
Directors						
Gavin Xing	277,966	2,392	26,407	-	306,765	100.00
James Everist (Resigned 1 March 2018)	36,128	-	3,432	-	39,560	100.00
Eric Jiang	38,236	-	3,632	-	41,868	100.00
Mark Hardgrave	2,810	-	267	-	3,077	100.00
	355,140	2,392	33,738	-	391,270	100.00
Other key management personnel						
Marcello Diamante (Resigned 2 November 2018)	137,279	(2,988)	13,042	7,500	154,833	95.16
Kellie Barker	142,782	1,679	13,564	7,500	165,525	95.47
	280,061	(1,309)	26,606	15,000	320,358	95.32
Total key management personnel compensation	635,201	1,083	60,344	15,000	711,628	97.89

Remuneration report (continued)

(c) Details of remuneration (continued)

Shareholding

The number of shares in the parent entity held during the year by each director and other members of key management personnel of the consolidated entity, including their personally related parties, is set out below:

	1 April 2018	Received as part of remuneration	Additions(*)	Disposals /others(**)	31 March 2019
Directors					
Gavin Xing	10,000,000	-	50,000	-	10,050,000
Eric Jiang (Resigned 8 June 2018)	2,268,000	-	-	(2,268,000)	-
Mark Hardgrave	-	-	142,557	-	142,557
Zane Banson (Appointed 8 June 2018)	-	-	244,500	-	244,500
	<u>12,268,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>437,057</u>	<u>(2,268,000)</u>	<u>10,437,057</u>
Other key management personnel					
Marcello Diamante (Resigned 2 November 2018)	850,000	-	1,780,248	(2,630,248)	-
Kellie Barker	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000
	<u>10,850,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,780,248</u>	<u>(2,630,248)</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>
	23,118,000	-	2,217,305	(4,898,248)	20,437,057

*Additions were relate to on-market purchases.

**Disposals were due to resignation of Mr. Eric Jiang and Mr. Marcello Diamante during the year and hence ceased to be a key management personnel.

Option holdings

The number of options over the parent entity's ordinary shares held during the year by each director and other members of key management personnel of the consolidated entity, including their personally related parties, is set out below:

	1 April 2018	Received as part of remuneration	Additions	Disposals /others	31 March 2019
Directors					
Gavin Xing	-	-	-	-	-
Mark Hardgrave	-	-	-	-	-
Zane Banson (Appointed 8 June 2018) (*)	-	500,000	-	-	500,000
	<u>-</u>	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>500,000</u>

Remuneration report (continued)

(c) *Details of remuneration (continued)*

Option holdings (continued)

	1 April 2018	Received as part of remuneration	Additions	Disposals /others	31 March 2019
Other key management personnel					
Marcello Diamante	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
Kellie Barker	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>
	2,000,000	500,000	-	-	2,500,000

(*) Options vest in monthly increments over a 36 month period from the date of issue of the options which is tied to continuing employment at the company.

No additional options have been issued as at the date of this report.

(d) *Service agreements*

Remuneration and other terms of employment for key management personnel are formalised in service agreements. Details of these agreements are as follows:

Name:	Gavin Xing
Title:	Executive Chairman and Managing Director
Agreement commenced:	10 February 2016
Term of agreement:	From 1 to 3 years of service - 2 weeks of notice From 3 to 5 years of service - 3 weeks of notice More than 5 years of service - 4 weeks of notice
Details:	\$230,000 plus superannuation as Managing Director \$40,000 in Director Fees Remuneration is reviewed annually
Name:	Mark Hardgrave
Title:	Non-Executive Director
Agreement commenced:	1 March 2018
Term of agreement:	Open until a written notice of resignation is communicated by the Director
Details:	\$50,000 in Director Fees
Name:	Eric Jiang
Title:	Independent Non-Executive Director
Agreement commenced:	27 January 2016
Agreement ceased:	8 June 2018
Term of agreement:	Open until a written notice of resignation is communicated by the Director
Details:	\$50,000 in Director Fees

Remuneration report (continued)

(d) Service agreements (continued)

Name: Zane Banson
Title: Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer
Agreement commenced: 8 June 2018
Term of agreement: Less than 1 year of service - 1 week of notice
From 1 to 3 years of service - 2 weeks of notice
From 3 to 5 years of service - 3 weeks of notice
More than 5 years of service - 4 weeks notice
Details: \$150,000 plus superannuation

Name: Kellie Barker
Title: Chief Operating Officer
Agreement commenced: 8 February 2016
Term of agreement: From 1 to 3 years of service - 2 weeks of notice
From 3 to 5 years of service - 3 weeks of notice
More than 5 years of service - 4 weeks of notice
Details: \$155,000 plus superannuation.

(e) Additional statutory information

Other transactions with key management personnel

The Group signed a lease agreement with the associated entity of a key management personnel to rent the office space in Kew, Victoria at market price. During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group has paid a total of \$15,055 in office rental to these related parties.

The Group signed a loan agreement for \$250,000 with a Key Management Personnel to support its working capital and inventory purchases. The loan term is 4 months with fixed interest rate of 12% per annum, due and payable on 1 June 2019 or the next business day.

[This concludes the Remuneration Report, which has been audited]

Shares under option

On 10 June 2018 and 13 August 2018, the Group issued a total of 1,000,000 options over ordinary shares (expiring in 36 months from grant date, exercisable at \$0.480 per option) to Roger Prezents and Zane Banson under the Employee Share Option Plan 2016.

Share options outstanding as at 31 March 2019 have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Share options 31 March 2019
31 October 2017	30 October 2020	0.395	2,000,000
13 June 2018	12 June 2021	0.480	500,000
13 August 2018	12 August 2021	0.480	500,000
			<hr/> 3,000,000

No options were exercised during the year.

Insurance of officers and indemnities

(a) Insurance of officers

The Group has indemnified the Directors and executives of the Group for costs incurred, in their capacity as a Director or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith.

Insurance of officers and indemnities (continued)

(a) Insurance of officers (continued)

During the financial year, the Group paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the Directors and executives of the company against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

(b) Indemnity of auditors

The Group has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor.

Proceedings on behalf of the company

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the *Corporations Act 2001* for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Group, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Group is a party, for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or part of those proceedings.

Non-audit services

The Group may decide to employ the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where the auditor's expertise and experience with the Group are important.

Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (William Buck) for audit and non-audit services provided during the year are set out below.

The board of directors has considered the position and, in accordance with advice received from the audit committee, is satisfied that the provision of the non-audit services is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the *Corporations Act 2001*. The directors are satisfied that the provision of non-audit services by the auditor, as set out below, did not compromise the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* for the following reasons:

- all non-audit services have been reviewed by the audit committee to ensure they do not impact the impartiality and objectivity of the auditor
- none of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants*.

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for non-audit services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:

	Year end 31 March 2019 \$	Year end 31 March 2018 \$
Other assurance services		
William Buck		
Due diligence services	36,256	95,759
Total remuneration for other assurance services	36,256	95,759
Taxation services		
William Buck		
Tax compliance services	-	9,293
Total remuneration for taxation services	-	9,293
Total remuneration for non-audit services	36,256	105,052

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 17.

Corporate governance statement

In accordance with ASX listing Rule 4.10.3, the Group's 2019 Corporate Governance Statements can be found on its website <http://www.wingaraag.com.au/>

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



Gavin Xing
Director

Melbourne
22 May 2019

**AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE
CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 TO THE DIRECTORS OF WINGARA AG LIMITED
AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES**

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief during the year ended 31 March 2019 there have been:

- no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.



William Buck Audit (Vic) Pty Ltd
ABN 59 116 151 136



N. S. Benbow
Director

Dated this 22nd day of May, 2019

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
& ADVISORS**

Level 20, 181 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
Telephone: +61 3 9824 8555
williambuck.com

Wingara AG Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 March 2019

	Notes	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Revenue			
Sale of hay		16,758,217	10,762,778
Services		12,361,731	-
		<u>29,119,948</u>	<u>10,762,778</u>
Cost of Sales	2	<u>(13,650,881)</u>	<u>(5,297,638)</u>
Gross profit		15,469,067	5,465,140
Other income		144,013	168,369
Administration expenses	2	(8,841,098)	(2,753,536)
Freight expenses		(1,689,183)	(1,604,259)
Occupancy expenses		<u>(330,540)</u>	<u>(186,866)</u>
Earnings before finance costs, tax, depreciation and transaction expenses		4,752,259	1,088,848
Depreciation expenses		(2,116,173)	(601,771)
Finance costs		(1,805,547)	(382,598)
Transaction expenses	2	(877,731)	(857,569)
Gain on bargain purchase	10(a)	999,656	-
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense		952,464	(753,090)
Income tax benefits/(expense)	3	<u>(46,333)</u>	<u>319,027</u>
Profit/(loss) for the year		906,131	(434,063)
Other comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		906,131	(434,063)
		Cents	Cents
Earnings per share for profit/(loss) from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company:			
Basic earnings per share (cents)	19	0.8880	(0.55)
Diluted earnings per share (cents)	19	0.8650	(0.55)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wingara AG Limited
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2019

	Notes	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		664,763	8,701,849
Trade and other receivables	4(a)	1,463,910	395,133
Inventories		5,362,657	1,224,830
Current tax receivables		-	122,723
Other current assets		122,070	365,204
Total current assets		7,613,400	10,809,739
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5(a)	37,651,690	8,281,111
Deferred tax assets	3(b)	293,003	333,607
Intangible assets	5(b)	1,816,075	1,816,075
Other non-current assets		29,508	2,120,500
Total non-current assets		39,790,276	12,551,293
Total assets		47,403,676	23,361,032
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	4(b)	3,806,318	1,868,797
Borrowings	4(c)	8,302,748	4,809,316
Employee benefit obligations		429,310	116,081
Total current liabilities		12,538,376	6,794,194
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	4(c)	19,210,829	4,476,185
Employee benefit obligations		515,187	-
Total non-current liabilities		19,726,016	4,476,185
Total liabilities		32,264,392	11,270,379
Net assets		15,139,284	12,090,653
EQUITY			
Contributed equity	6(a)	19,976,954	17,984,954
Other reserves	6(b)	165,500	15,000
Accumulated losses		(5,003,170)	(5,909,301)
Total equity		15,139,284	12,090,653

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wingara AG Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 March 2019

		Attributable to owners of Wingara AG Limited		
		Contributed equity \$	Share based payment reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$
				Total \$
Balance at 1 April 2017		11,701,104	-	(5,475,238)
Loss for the year		-	-	(434,063)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	(434,063)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:				
Vesting of share-based payments		-	15,000	-
Issue of shares - gross contribution received		6,735,323	-	-
Less: transaction costs		(451,473)	-	-
		6,283,850	15,000	-
Balance at 31 March 2018		17,984,954	15,000	(5,909,301)
Balance at 1 April 2018				
		17,984,954	15,000	(5,909,301)
Profit for the year		-	-	906,131
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	906,131
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:				
Issue of shares from private placement	10	50,000	-	-
Issue of shares from conversion of convertible notes	6(a)	1,942,000	-	-
Vesting of share-based payments	6(b)	-	150,500	-
		1,992,000	150,500	-
Balance at 31 March 2019		19,976,954	165,500	(5,003,170)

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wingara AG Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 March 2019

	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2018
Notes	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Receipts from customers	28,233,697	11,022,125
Payments to suppliers, employees and others	(26,264,819)	(10,636,734)
Interest received	21,026	50,407
Interest paid & finance costs	(1,805,547)	(382,598)
Income taxes received/(paid)	-	(57,000)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	7 184,357	(3,800)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(25,342,623)	(5,426,478)
Payments for other non-current assets	-	(1,778,000)
Proceeds from termination of term deposit	-	80,000
Payments for business acquisition and related deposits	10 (2,738,895)	(340,000)
Net cash used in from investing activities	(28,081,518)	(7,464,478)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares	6(a) 50,000	6,735,323
Payments for transaction costs for the issue of ordinary shares	6(a) -	(451,473)
Proceeds from borrowings	40,394,000	7,624,439
Repayment of borrowings	(21,157,269)	(4,552,263)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	19,286,731	9,356,026
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(8,610,430)	1,887,748
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	8,701,849	6,814,101
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (including bank overdraft)	91,419	8,701,849
Reconciliation of cash and bank overdraft:		
Cash and cash equivalents as per the consolidated statement of financial position	664,763	8,701,849
Bank overdraft	4(c) (573,344)	-
	91,419	8,701,849

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1 Segment information

(a) Description of segments and principal activities

As a result of business acquisition of Austco Polar Cold Storage on 16 April 2018, during the financial year-ended 31 March 2019 the Group started to operate in two segments:

1. Acting as product processor and marketer of agricultural products in Australia;
2. Acting as service provider for manufacturers, providing temperature-controlled facilities, blast freezing, storage and distribution.

The two segments details are therefore fully reflected in the body of the consolidated financial statements.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2019, revenue from exporting to Asia and domestic sales contributed to 78% and 22% respectively of the total revenue in the Hay trading business. Revenue from the cold storage business was made up of 100% domestic sales. Additionally, revenue generated from Hay trading business segment was 58% and from Cold storage segment amounted to 42% of total revenue.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2019, sales to one major customer in hay trading business and one major customer in cold storage business contributed to 15% and 13% respectively of the Group's total revenue. No other single customers contributed 10% or more to the Group's revenue for the year.

Corporate division includes the financial results of Wingara AG Limited, being the parent entity of the Group. All segments and the Corporate division operate and reside in Australia, being the only geographical segment.

(b) Financial breakdown

The segment information provided to the strategic steering committee for the reportable segments for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 (2018: the Group only had one segment being the hay trading business) is as follows:

2019	Hay Trading Business \$	Cold Storage \$	Total \$
Total segment revenue	16,758,217	12,361,731	29,119,948
Segment adjusted EBITDA	2,710,496	3,355,488	6,065,984
Corporate	-	-	(1,313,725)
Total adjusted EBITDA	2,710,496	3,355,488	4,752,259
Depreciation and finance cost	(2,263,398)	(1,618,000)	(3,881,398)
Corporate	-	-	(918,053)
Gain on purchase	-	-	999,656
Net profit before tax	447,098	1,737,488	952,464
Income tax expense	-	-	(46,333)
Net profit for the year	447,098	1,737,488	906,131
Segment assets	24,839,741	22,148,896	46,988,637
Corporate	-	-	415,039
Total assets	24,839,741	22,148,896	47,403,676
Segment liabilities	(15,746,053)	(15,795,696)	(31,541,749)
Corporate	-	-	(722,643)
Total liabilities	(15,746,053)	(15,795,696)	(32,264,392)

During the year ended 31 March 2019, hay trading business and cold storage business acquired \$13.6 million and \$8.3 million worth of fixed asset respectively.

Wingara AG Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 March 2019
(continued)

2 Operating expenses

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Cost of Sales		
Hay purchased and storage	9,051,251	5,297,638
Labour costs	4,253,044	-
Other direct costs	346,586	-
	<u>13,650,881</u>	<u>5,297,638</u>
Administration Expenses		
Employee related expenses	2,335,223	1,205,230
Utilities and other office expenses	325,895	73,940
External consultancy and audit expenses	373,853	280,479
Site expenses	4,867,976	898,825
Other administration expenses	938,151	295,062
	<u>8,841,098</u>	<u>2,753,536</u>

Transaction Costs

Transaction costs were associated with expenses incurred in relation to the acquisition of Austco Polar and development of Raywood.

3 Income tax expense

(a) Income tax expense

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Total deferred tax expense/(benefit)	<u>46,333</u>	<u>(319,027)</u>
Income tax expense/(benefit)	<u>46,333</u>	<u>(319,027)</u>

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Profit before income tax expense	952,464	(753,090)
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 27.5%	261,928	(207,100)
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Non-deductible permanent differences	59,310	9,416
Gain on bargain purchase	(274,905)	-
Subtotal	<u>46,333</u>	<u>(197,684)</u>
Adjustment for tax benefits from prior periods' tax losses	-	(121,343)
Income tax expense	<u>46,333</u>	<u>(319,027)</u>

A deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of carry forward tax losses in the current and prior years. Deferred tax assets have also been brought to account in respect of timing differences. Management are of the view that the Group will likely be in a tax payable position in the next financial year. In the current year had one off transaction costs not been incurred the Group would have been in a tax payable position.

4 Financial assets and liabilities

(a) Trade and other receivables

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	<u>1,463,910</u>	<u>395,133</u>

(i) Classification as trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold in the ordinary course of business. Other receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. If collection of the amounts is expected in one year or less they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 to 60 days and therefore are all classified as current. The Group's other accounting policies for trade and other receivables are outlined in notes 20(k).

(ii) Impairment and risk exposure

Information about the impairment of trade and other receivables, their credit quality and the group's exposure to credit risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk can be found in note 8.

(b) Trade and other payables

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are assumed to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature. The Group's exposure to risk is discussed in note 8.

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Trade payables	2,467,128	1,125,320
Other payables (*)	1,097,066	646,122
Payroll tax and other statutory liabilities	<u>242,124</u>	<u>97,355</u>
	<u>3,806,318</u>	<u>1,868,797</u>

(*) The balance is primarily attributed to accrued expenses and deposits received from customers.

4 Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(c) Borrowings

	31 March 2019			31 March 2018		
	Current	Non-current	Total	Current	Non-current	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Secured						
Commercial bill & loan	6,990,000	18,019,000	25,009,000	2,594,800	1,740,000	4,334,800
Asset finance loan	193,172	1,191,829	1,385,001	237,464	2,572,510	2,809,974
Bank overdraft	573,344	-	573,344	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	186,232	-	186,232	35,052	163,675	198,727
Total secured borrowings	7,942,748	19,210,829	27,153,577	2,867,316	4,476,185	7,343,501
Unsecured						
Convertible notes	-	-	-	1,942,000	-	1,942,000
Inventory Loan	360,000	-	360,000	-	-	-
Total unsecured borrowings	360,000	-	360,000	1,942,000	-	1,942,000
Total borrowings	8,302,748	19,210,829	27,513,577	4,809,316	4,476,185	9,285,501

(i) Secured liabilities and assets pledged as security

Liabilities (current and non-current) listed below are secured by machinery and equipment owned by the Group:

Commercial bill & loan:

- Westpac tailored commercial facility with a facility limit of \$20,009,000. The facility is subject to BBSY rate plus a margin of 1.73% per annum and line fee of 1.50% - 2.50% per annum. The duration of this facility is five (5) years. Interest to be paid monthly plus quarterly principal reductions of \$497,500.
- Revolving loan facility with a facility limit of \$5,000,000. This facility is subject to BBSY rate plus a margin of 1.73% per annum and a line fee of 2.50% per annum. The term of this facility is 12 months, subject to satisfactory annual review. Interest to be paid monthly.

Asset finance loan:

- Westpac asset finance loan with a facility limit of \$1,585,845. This facility is subject to an interest rate equal to market rates. The duration of this facility is up to five (5) years. Monthly principal and interest, total of \$26,430 to be paid in a monthly basis.

Lease liabilities:

- Finance leases over fixed assets with interest rates of 4.94% and duration of five (5) years.

In February 2019, the Group has introduced Westpac (WBC) as a new financing partner to Wingara's business platform. The new financing package gives Wingara a more competitive financing cost base.

4 Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(c) Borrowings (continued)

(ii) Unsecured liabilities

Inventory loan:

- The Group signed a loan agreement for \$250,000 with a Key Management Personnel to support its working capital and inventory purchases. The loan term is 4 months with fixed interest rate of 12% per annum, due and payable on 1 June 2019 or the next business day.

(iii) Compliance with loan covenants

Wingara AG Limited has complied with the financial covenants of its borrowing facilities during the 2019 and 2018 reporting periods. The financial covenants do not fall due for compliance until 30 September 2019.

(iv) Convertible notes

On 13 August 2018, the holders elected to convert the remaining convertible loan balance of \$1,942,000 into 8,172,117 new ordinary shares at the following terms:

- \$142,000 was converted into 747,368 new ordinary shares at the conversion price of \$0.19 per share;
- \$1,000,000 was converted into 4,347,826 new ordinary shares at the conversion price of \$0.23 per share;
- \$800,000 was converted into 3,076,923 new ordinary shares at the conversion price of \$0.26 per share.

(v) Risk exposures

Details of the group's exposure to risks arising from current and non-current borrowings are set out in note 8.

5 Non-financial assets and liabilities

This note provides information about the Groups' non-financial assets and liabilities, including:

- Property, plant and equipment
- Intangible assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Property, plant and equipment	37,537,691	3,864,821
Capital work-in-progress	113,999	4,416,290
	<u>37,651,690</u>	<u>8,281,111</u>

5 Non-financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(a) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Freehold land \$	Freehold buildings \$	Plant and equipment \$	Furniture, fittings and equipment \$	Machinery and vehicles \$	Spare parts \$	Total \$
At 31 March 2018							
Cost	-	-	3,913,790	91,939	877,148	466,795	5,349,672
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	(1,110,097)	(30,058)	(222,658)	(122,038)	(1,484,851)
Net book amount	-	-	2,803,693	61,881	654,490	344,757	3,864,821
At 31 March 2019							
Cost	5,941,269	22,190,631	10,557,947	536,460	1,201,345	711,063	41,138,715
Accumulated depreciation	-	(412,047)	(2,371,671)	(124,780)	(389,708)	(302,818)	(3,601,024)
Net book amount	5,941,269	21,778,584	8,186,276	411,680	811,637	408,245	37,537,691
<i>Movements</i>							
Year ended 31 March 2018							
Opening net book amount	-	-	1,535,259	16,338	479,557	174,416	2,205,570
Additions in the period	-	-	1,644,853	63,010	326,238	226,921	2,261,022
Depreciation charge	-	-	(376,419)	(17,467)	(151,305)	(56,580)	(601,771)
Closing net book amount at 31 March 2018	-	-	2,803,693	61,881	654,490	344,757	3,864,821
Year ended 31 March 2019							
Opening net book amount	-	-	2,803,693	61,881	654,490	344,757	3,864,821
Acquisition of subsidiary	-	-	4,177,189	351,193	-	105,747	4,634,129
Additions in the period	5,941,269	22,190,631	2,466,968	93,328	324,197	138,521	31,154,914
Depreciation charge	-	(412,047)	(1,261,574)	(94,722)	(167,050)	(180,780)	(2,116,173)
Closing net book amount at 31 March 2019	5,941,269	21,778,584	8,186,276	411,680	811,637	408,245	37,537,691

5 Non-financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(a) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(ii) Depreciation methods and useful lives

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| • Plant and equipment | 2 - 10 years |
| • Furniture, fittings and equipment | 3 - 5 years |
| • Motor vehicles | 5 - 7 years |
| • Others | 3 - 10 years |

Land is not depreciated because land is assumed to have an unlimited useful life. See note 20(n) for the other accounting policies relevant to property, plant and equipment.

(b) Intangible assets

Non-Current assets	Goodwill \$	Export license \$	Total \$
At 31 March 2018			
Cost	31,711	1,784,364	1,816,075
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	-	-	-
Net book amount	31,711	1,784,364	1,816,075
At 31 March 2019			
Cost	31,711	1,784,364	1,816,075
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	-	-	-
Net book amount	31,711	1,784,364	1,816,075

(i) Impairment tests for goodwill & export license

The recoverable amount of the CGU to which goodwill & export license was allocated, has been determined by a value-in-use calculation using a discounted cash flow model, based on a 1-year projection period approved by management and extrapolated for a further 4 years using a steady rate, together with a terminal value. Export license has indefinite useful life as it can be renewed for only a trivial amount at expiry of license period without incurring significant costs and time.

Key assumptions are those to which the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is most sensitive.

The following key assumptions were used in the discounted cash flow model: (a) 15.44% post-tax discount rate (2018: 14.63%); (b) 8.00% per annum projected revenue growth rate (2018: 5.00%); (c) 49% gross margin (2018: 49%); (d) 2.50% per annum terminal value growth rate (2018: 2.00%).

- The post-tax discount rate represents the current market assessment of the risks specific to the CGU, taking into consideration the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying asset that have not been incorporated in the cash flows model. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the CGU, and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital ('WACC'). The WACC includes both cost of debt and equity. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the CGU is obliged to service. The cost of equity is based on the expected return on investment by the Company's shareholders. In calculation of the cost of equity, management has accounted for the segment-specific risk by applying the beta factor, which is publicly available market data.
- Revenue growth rate of 8.00% in subsequent years is derived based on a combination of historical performance references, market outlooks and current expansion and development plan of the business.

5 Non-financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(b) Intangible assets (continued)

(i) Impairment tests for goodwill & export license (continued)

- The estimation of the annual operating costs and overheads increase is consistent with the revenue growth as majority of the costs are variable by nature.
- The estimated terminal value growth rate was set at 2.50% (2018: 2.00%).

There were no other key assumptions.

(ii) Sensitivity

As disclosed in note 20(a)(v), the directors have made judgements and estimates in revenue growth and operating costs/overheads level in respect of impairment testing of goodwill and export license. Should these judgements and estimates not occur the resulting goodwill and export license carrying amount may decrease.

Management believes that other reasonable changes in the key assumptions on which the recoverable amount of goodwill and export license is based would not cause the cash-generating unit's carrying amount to exceed its recoverable amount.

No reasonably possible change in the assumptions used in the impairment calculation would generate an impairment charge.

(c) Other non-financial assets/(liabilities)

(*) Other current assets includes prepayments and ANZ Term Deposit.

6 Contributed equity

	31 March 2019 No. of Shares	31 March 2018 No. of Shares	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Fully paid	105,105,335	96,790,360	19,976,954	17,984,954
Total issued capital	105,105,335	96,790,360	19,976,954	17,984,954

Movements in ordinary shares:

Details	Number of shares	\$
Balance 1 April 2017	77,546,578	11,701,104
Share issued via private placement in March 2018	19,243,783	6,735,324
Transaction costs relating to share issue	-	(451,474)
Balance 31 March 2018	96,790,361	17,984,954
Share issued to a director for cash	16(d) 142,857	50,000
Share issued from conversion of convertible notes	8,172,117	1,942,000
Balance 31 March 2019	105,105,335	19,976,954

Transaction costs relating to share issues

Incremental costs that are directly attributable to issuing new shares are deducted from equity.

6 Contributed equity (continued)

(a) Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital. They entitle the holder to participate in dividends, and to share in the proceeds of winding up the Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.

On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

(b) Other reserves

	31 March 2019 No. of Options	31 March 2018 No. of Options	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Options				
Options over ordinary shares	3,000,000	2,000,000	165,500	15,000
Total issued options	3,000,000	2,000,000	165,500	15,000

Options over ordinary shares are calculated as per the companies significant accounting policies on share based payments under note 20(x).

Movements in options:

	Number of options	\$
Details		
Opening balance 1 April 2017	-	-
Options issued during the year	2,000,000	15,000
Balance 31 March 2018	2,000,000	15,000
Opening balance 1 April 2018	2,000,000	15,000
Options issued during the year	1,000,000	150,500
Balance 31 March 2019	3,000,000	165,500

On 10 June 2018 and 13 August 2018, the Group issued a total of \$1,000,000 options over ordinary shares (expiring in 36 months from grant date, exercisable at \$0.480 per option) to Roger Prezents and Zane Banson under the Employee Share Option Plan 2016.

Please refer to Note 17 for assumptions used in the calculation for option valuation.

7 Cash flow information

Notes	For the year ended 31 March 2019 \$	For the year ended 31 March 2018 \$
Profit / (Loss) for the year	906,131	(434,063)
Adjustment for		
Depreciation	2,116,173	601,771
Non-cash employee benefits expense - share-based payments	150,500	15,000
Gain on bargain purchase from acquisition	(999,656)	-
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	(566,059)	118,168
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	(4,137,827)	39,667
Increase in deferred tax assets	40,604	(319,027)
Decrease in other current assets	240,992	423,805
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables	2,280,738	(495,382)
Increase in employee benefits obligation	152,761	46,261
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities	184,357	(3,800)

8 Financial risk management

(a) Financial instrument risk exposure and management

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of the Group's risk management objectives and policies and has the responsibility for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Group's finance function. The Board receives quarterly reports through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

The principal financial instruments used by the Group, from which financial instrument risk arises include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other financial assets, trade and other trade payables and borrowings. The directors consider these to be the material financial instrument risks facing the Group:

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's commercial bill & loan as disclosed in note 4(c).

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group works closely with reputable financial institutions to achieve the most optimal facilities available on the market which can be used to fund the Group's operations at an affordable cost of debt.

As at 31 March 2019, the Group held \$25,009,000 in variable borrowing rates (31 March 2018: \$4,334,800). Should the market interest rates fluctuate by 50 basis points, there would be no material impact to the Group's profit or loss of approximately \$123,045.

8 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Financial instrument risk exposure and management (continued)

(ii) Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of hay which is a type of commodity. Its operating activities require the ongoing trading of hay and therefore require a continuous supply of hay. Due to the nature of the commodity being significantly seasonal, the Group mitigates the risk of hay price fluctuating unfavourably by working closely with its suppliers to forecast supply volume in upcoming season, along with customer demands. Based on this assessment, management adjusts its level of purchase and storage to maintain a reasonable level of inventory in stock to meet with future demands and avoid any potential shortage due to bad weather. Prices paid to suppliers for inventory are fixed for the life of the contract and re-negotiated once the contract has finished. Contracts signed with customers are re-negotiated at every new hay season to reflect the fluctuation on the hay price and thus the price risk is passed on to customers.

(iii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on the receivables and US\$ bank accounts denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operations. As at 31 March 2019, the Group has \$703,290 worth of trade receivables that was denominated in USD.

With the majority of its export sales denominated in US Dollars (US\$), the Group engages in hedging or derivative transactions to manage exposures arising from fluctuations in the US\$ that may impact on the Group's financial results and its cash flows. As at 31 March 2019, the Group has not applied the hedge accounting as the hedging transactions the Group has undertaken had no material impact on the measurement of transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements.

(d) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group.

The Group manages credit risk and the losses which could arise from default by ensuring that financial assets such as cash at bank are held with reputable organisations. Management monitors the approval of new credit limit and collection process. As at 31 March 2019, the Group has \$54,778 worth of trade receivables that past due but not impaired.

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by the Group's senior management having continuous discussion with counter parties to thoroughly assess their financial position and ability to make repayment

The normal credit term in all sale contracts is up to 30 days, based on which management has assessed the impairment of outstanding receivables balance at 31 March 2019. For outstanding balance greater than the normal term at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018, management has worked with senior management of the respective counter parties to implement a more reasonable repayment schedule.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Group's management of working capital and the finance charges and principal repayments on its debt instruments. It is the risk that the Group may encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. Depending on the facility type, the debt covenant requires the Group to make a pre-determined amount of payment towards interest and principal each month or each quarter.

The Group's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due. To achieve this aim, the management monitors the liquidity ratio in a monthly basis and seeks to maintain sufficient cash balances (or agreed facilities) to meet all current obligations which are due within the next 12 months.

8 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Financial instrument risk exposure and management (continued)

(e) Liquidity risk (continued)

Financing arrangements

The Group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Commercial bill & loan (non-redrawable)		
Facility limit	20,009,000	19,534,000
Less: amount used	(20,009,000)	(4,334,800)
Undrawn amount	-	15,199,200
Commercial bill & loan (redrawable)		
Facility Limit	5,000,000	-
Less: amount used	(5,000,000)	-
Undrawn amount	-	-
Asset finance		
Facility limit	1,585,845	4,675,000
Less: amount used	(1,559,418)	(3,138,618)
Undrawn amount	26,427	1,536,382
Overdraft		
Facility limit	600,000	600,000
Less: amount used	(573,653)	-
Undrawn amount	26,347	600,000
Bank guarantee		
Facility limit	97,500	80,000
Less: amount used	(97,500)	(80,000)
Undrawn amount	-	-
Corporate card		
Facility limit	40,000	50,000
Less: amount used	-	(20,739)
Undrawn amount	40,000	29,261
Total facilities		
Facility limit	22,332,345	24,939,000
Less: amount used	(22,239,571)	(7,574,157)
Undrawn amount	92,774	17,364,843

8 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Financial instrument risk exposure and management (continued)

(e) Liquidity risk (continued)

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for:

(a) all non-derivative financial liabilities

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Contractual maturities	<30 days	30 - 180 days	180 - 360 days	>1 year	Total contractual cash flows
At 31 March 2019	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade receivables	1,409,132	54,778	-	-	1,463,910
Trade payables	(1,212,478)	(1,148,514)	-	-	(2,360,992)
Borrowings (*)	(661,896)	(3,669,478)	(3,971,374)	(19,210,829)	(27,513,577)
At 31 March 2018					
Trade receivables	388,080	7,053	-	-	395,133
Trade payables	(674,700)	(450,620)	-	-	(1,125,320)
Borrowings (*)	(42,175)	(2,154,579)	(2,612,562)	(4,476,185)	(9,285,502)

(*) The borrowings figure exclude operating leases commitment.

9 Capital management

(a) Risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- maintain an optimal mix between debt and equity to minimise the cost of capital

In order to achieve this objective, the consolidated entity seeks to maintain adequate levels of external borrowings from reputable financial institutions and further contribution of shareholders through capital raising to enable the Group to meet its working capital and strategic investment needs. In making decisions to adjust its capital structure to achieve these aims, management considers various alternatives from issue of new equity/debt instruments such as shares or options, convertible notes to extending the current debt facility.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Total equity at market value	21,964,190	29,918,132
Net debt to equity ratio	147.0%	38.0%

9 Capital management (continued)

(b) Dividends

During the year ended 31 March 2019, no dividends were declared or paid by the Group.

10 Business combination

(a) Summary of acquisition

On 16 April 2018, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% of equity interest in Austco Polar Cold Storage, a cold storage facility located in Laverton North, in Melbourne west.

Details of the purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

	\$
Purchase consideration (refer to (b) below):	
Cash paid (including \$340,000 of deposit paid in prior period)	3,078,895
	Fair value
	\$
Prepayment	136,861
Plant and equipment (*)	4,634,129
Accruals	(16,783)
Provision for employee benefits	(675,656)
Net identifiable assets acquired	4,078,551
Less: Gain on purchase	(999,656)
Net assets acquired	3,078,895

(*) Independent valuers (JLL and Depro) were engaged to determine the fair value of the assets transferred. They used two different valuation methods, including the Capitalisation Approach - Market Income and the Discounted Cash Flow Approach.

(i) Revenue and profit contribution

The acquired business contributed revenues of \$12,361,731 and net profit of \$1,587,198 to the Group for the period from 16 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

If the acquisition had occurred on 1 April 2018, the contribution to the Group's consolidated revenue and consolidated profit for the year ended 31 March 2019 would have been \$12,856,200 and \$1,650,686 respectively.

(b) Purchase consideration - cash outflow

Acquisition-related costs

Acquisition-related costs of \$681,652 are included in transaction expenses on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and in operating cash flows in the consolidated statement of cash flows in the year ended 31 March 2019.

11 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Group had no contingent assets or liabilities at 31 March 2019 (2018: nil), other than the bank guarantee as disclosed in note 8.

12 Commitments

(a) Capital commitments

The Group did not have any capital commitment as at 31 March 2019 (2018: \$1,284,500).

(b) Non-cancellable operating leases

The Group has warehouse and storage facilities in Bendigo with a 4-years fixed term lease at \$145,000 p.a. payable monthly with an option to renew for further 4 years, with the first right of refusal on the facilities at the conclusion of the lease year. This lease will end in February 2021. The Group also leases an office space in Kew with a lease term of 3 years at \$2,500 (reviewed yearly based on CPI) payable monthly plus outgoings. This lease will end in January 2020.

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:		
Within one year	171,464	175,000
Later than one year but not later than five years	130,500	301,069
Later than five years	-	-
	301,964	476,069

During the year, an amount of \$230,212 (2018: \$172,669) was charged to the profit and loss in-respect of its operating leases and is classified as an administration expense.

13 Events occurring after the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since 31 March 2019 that have significantly affected the Group's operations, results or the state of affairs, or may do so in future years.

14 Legal parent entity financial information

(a) Summary financial information

The individual financial statements for the parent entity show the following aggregate amounts:

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	\$	\$
Assets and liabilities		
Current assets	323,147	4,656,179
Non-current assets	12,429,263	7,570,801
Total assets	12,752,410	12,226,980
Current liabilities	(2,360,438)	(2,159,983)
Non-current liabilities	(16,366)	-
Total liabilities	(2,376,804)	(2,159,983)
Shareholders' equity		
Issued capital	19,976,954	17,984,954
Reserves		
Other equity reserves	165,500	15,000
Retained earnings	(7,685,360)	(6,338,181)
Total equity / net assets	12,457,094	11,661,773
Loss for the year	(2,081,488)	(1,600,774)
Total comprehensive loss	(2,081,488)	(1,600,774)

(b) Guarantees entered into by the legal parent entity

The legal parent entity has not entered into any guarantees in the current or prior financial year in relation to debts of its subsidiaries.

(c) Contingent liabilities of the legal parent entity

The legal parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 31 March 2019 or 31 March 2018. For information about guarantees given by the legal parent entity, please see above.

(d) Contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant or equipment

The legal parent entity had no capital commitments for property, plant and equipment as at 31 March 2019 or 31 March 2018.

(e) Significant accounting policies of legal parent entity

The accounting policies of the legal parent entity other than investment in subsidiaries, which are held at cost, are consistent with those of the consolidated entity as disclosed in note 20.

(f) Events occurring after the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since 31 March 2018 that have significantly affected the Group's operations, results or the state of affairs, or may do so in future years.

15 Interests in controlled entities

The Group's principal subsidiaries at 31 March 2019 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. The country of incorporation or registration is also their principal place of business.

Name of entity	Place of business/ country of incorporation	Ownership interest held by the group		Ownership interest held by non-controlling interests		Principal activities
		2019 %	2018 %	2019 %	2018 %	
Elect Performance Group Pty Ltd ("Elect")	Australia	100.0	100.0	-	-	Product processor and marketer of agricultural products
JC Tanloden Victoria Pty Ltd ("JC Tanloden Victoria")	Australia	100.0	100.0	-	-	Product processor and marketer of agricultural products
Austco Polar Cold Storage Pty Ltd (*)	Australia	100.0	100.0	-	-	Entity vehicle which holds the Austco Polar business

(*) The company was set up as part of Austco Polar acquisition.

16 Related party transactions

(a) Parent entities

Key management personnel are all listed in the remuneration report on pages 8 to 14.

(b) Subsidiaries

Interests in controlled entities is set out in note 15.

(c) Key management personnel compensation

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Short-term employee benefits	729,062	636,284
Post-employment benefits	65,648	60,344
Share-based payment	106,000	15,000
	<u>900,710</u>	<u>711,628</u>

16 Related party transactions (continued)

(d) Transactions with other related parties

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
Payments for office rental (*)	(15,055)	(30,000)
Payment of interest on Convertible Note (*)	(10,932)	(10,586)
Inventory loan agreement (**)	250,000	-
Shares issued to a director for cash (***)	50,000	-

(*) Transactions were carried at the same rates to market.

(**) Refer to Note 4(c)(ii) for the loan term and details.

(***) Transactions were carried at market terms and conditions.

17 Share-based payments

Employee Option Plan

Set out below are summaries of share options issued under the scheme during the year:

	2019 Average exercise price per share option	Number of options	2018 Average exercise price per share option	Number of options
As at 1 April	0.39	2,000,000	-	-
Granted during the year	0.48	1,000,000	0.40	2,000,000
Exercised during the year *	-	-	-	-
Forfeited during the year	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March	0.42	3,000,000	0.40	2,000,000
Vested and exercisable at 31 March	0.42	1,710,122	0.40	277,777

No options expired during the periods covered by the above tables.

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Share options 31 March 2019	Share options 31 March 2018
31 October 2017	30 October 2020	0.395	2,000,000	2,000,000
13 June 2018	12 June 2021	0.480	500,000	-
13 August 2018	12 August 2021	0.480	500,000	-
			3,000,000	2,000,000

Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at end of year

1.82

17 Share-based payments (continued)

Employee Option Plan (continued)

Fair value of options granted

The model inputs for options granted during the year ended 31 March 2019 are summarised in the table below:

Grant date	Exercise price AUD	Number of options granted	Expected share price volatility	Years to expiry	Dividend yield	Risk-free interest rate	Fair value at grant date per option \$
13-Jun-18	0.480	500,000	60%	3	Nil	2.18%	0.089
13-Aug-18	0.480	500,000	60%	3	Nil	2.06%	0.083
		1,000,000					

18 Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:

(i) Audit and other assurance services

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
<i>Audit and other assurance services</i>		
Audit and review of financial statements	63,000	38,000
<i>Other assurance services</i>		
Due diligence services	36,256	95,759
Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services	99,256	133,759

(ii) Taxation services

Tax compliance services	-	9,293
Total remuneration for taxation services	-	9,293

Total remuneration of William Buck	99,256	143,052
---	---------------	----------------

19 Profit/(loss) per share

(a) Reconciliation of earnings/(loss) used in calculating earnings/(loss) per share

	31 March 2019 \$	31 March 2018 \$
<i>Basic & diluted earnings/(loss) per share</i>		
Profit/(loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group used in calculating basic & diluted earnings/(loss) per share:	906,131	(434,063)

19 Profit/(loss) per share (continued)

(b) Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator

	31 March 2019 No. of shares	31 March 2018 No. of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic earnings per share	102,044,327	78,868,108
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:		
Options	2,715,659	-
Weighted average number of ordinary and potential ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share	104,759,986	78,868,108

20 Summary of significant accounting policies

This note provides a list of all significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the Group (or the "consolidated entity") consisting of Wingara AG Limited and its subsidiaries.

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*. Wingara AG Limited is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

(i) Compliance with IFRS

The consolidated financial statements of the Wingara AG Limited Group also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(ii) Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost and accrual basis.

(iii) New and amended standards adopted by the group

The Group in the prior year had early adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when a performance obligation has been satisfied. This occurs when the good or service transfers to the customer by the Group.

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurements Requirements*. It makes major changes to the previous guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for impairment of financial assets. AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* (2014) became mandatory effective on 1 January 2018. Accordingly, this standard apply for the first time to this set of financial statements.

The adoption of this standard did not have any impact on reported amounts in these financial statements.

(iv) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 March 2019 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

(iv) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

Title of standard	Nature of change	Impact	Date of adoption by group
AASB 16 <i>Leases</i>	<p>AASB 16 was issued in February 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short term and low-value leases.</p> <p>The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.</p>	<p>Management has considered the recognition and measurement requirements of AASB16 in conjunction with the existing operating lease agreements between the Group and its suppliers. Based on this assessment management have concluded that there will be a material impact to the financial statements when AASB 16 is adopted and applied. As of date of this report, the Group had \$301,964 in operating lease commitment which would have been recognised on the statement of financial position had AASB 16 been adopted and applied during the period.</p> <p>Apart from the operating lease commitments that relate to office and storage rental, the Group currently owns its Land, Buildings and equipment and hence the impact of AASB 16 is likely to be not material.</p>	Mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 April 2019. At this stage, the Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(v) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The following key estimates and judgements were made in these consolidated financial statements:

- *Goodwill and export license:* the consolidated entity tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate impairment, whether goodwill and export license have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated below. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including estimated discount rates based on the current cost of capital and growth rates of the estimated future cash flows.
- *AustCo Polar Storage is a business:* in order to apply the acquisition method under AASB 3 - *Business Combination* to account for the AustCo Polar Storage transaction, management has exercised judgements to determine whether the transaction is a business combination, in which the acquired assets and liabilities constitute a business.
- *Capitalisation of other costs against property, plant and equipment:* The Group's accounting policy for property, plant and equipment requires managements judgment in assessing directly attributable costs, which are incurred in respect of acquisition and commissioning of new assets. These can include, labour costs, inventory used for testing and any other applicable expenses determined by management.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group (refer to note 20(h)).

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(c) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

The Group operates in two segments, acting as product processor and marketer of agricultural products, and also acting as service provider, providing temperature controlled facilities, blast freezing, storage and distribution. The segments details are therefore fully reflected in the body of the consolidated financial statements.

(d) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollar (\$), which is Wingara AG Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss. They are deferred in equity if they relate to qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges or are attributable to part of the net investment in a foreign operation.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a net basis within other income or other expenses.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Revenue recognition

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Group expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue is recognised by applying a five-step process outlined in AASB 15 which is as follows:

- Step 1: Identify contract with a customer;
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract and determine at what point they are satisfied;
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price;
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations;
- Step 5: Recognise revenue as the performance obligations are satisfied

Following the adoption of AASB 15, the Group's revenue recognition accounting policy is that: The performance obligation is satisfied when goods or service transfers to the customer.

(f) Income tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Wingara AG Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation. As a consequence, these entities are taxed as a single entity and the deferred tax assets and liabilities of these entities are set off in the consolidated financial statements.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Leases

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Group, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other short-term and long-term payables. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Group as lessee are classified as operating leases (note 12). Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(h) Business combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the:

- fair values of the assets transferred
- liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquired business
- equity interests issued by the Group
- fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, and
- fair value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subsidiary.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are, with limited exceptions, measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

The excess of the

- consideration transferred,
- amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity, and
- acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquired entity

over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If those amounts are less than the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the business acquired, the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss as a bargain purchase.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Impairment of assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts.

(k) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. See note 4(a) for further information about the group's accounting for trade receivables.

(l) Inventories

Hay is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprise of costs incurred by the company to purchase hays, including inward freight costs. Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory on basis of weighted average costs. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Where applicable, inventory which is used in the testing of new machines is capitalised into the cost of the equipment to help bring the machine into working order and then depreciated over its useful life.

(m) Financial Instruments

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurements Requirements* that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. It makes major changes to the previous guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for impairment of financial assets.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 April 2018

(i) Investments and other financial assets

Classification

From 1 April 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(m) Financial Instruments (continued)

AASB 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 April 2018 (continued)

(i) Investments and other financial assets (continued)

Classification (continued)

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the statement of profit or loss as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

Impairment

From 1 April 2018, the Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

(n) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition and commissioning of property plant and equipment. This can include purchase of machinery, labour costs, inventory used for testing and any other applicable expenses determined by management.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The depreciation methods and periods used by the Group are disclosed in note 5(a).

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (note 20(i)).

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(n) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, it is Group policy to transfer any amounts included in other reserves in respect of those assets to retained earnings.

Where property, plant and equipment is still in construction and considered capital works-in-progress, the asset will be carried on the balance sheet and will begin depreciation once its useful life begins.

(o) Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is measured as described in note 20(h). Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units or Groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or Groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, being the operating segments (note 1).

(ii) Trademarks and licences

Separately acquired trademarks and licences are shown at historical cost. Trademarks, licenses and customer contracts acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. They have an indefinite useful life as they can be renewed for only a trivial amount at expiry of licence period without incurring significant costs and time and are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. These assets with indefinite useful life are tested for impairment on an annual basis.

(p) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 to 90 days of recognition. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months from the reporting date. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(q) Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Where there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date, the loans or borrowings are classified as non-current.

(r) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. The majority of borrowing costs relate to interest and other related costs due and payable on the financial obligations.

(s) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(t) Employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(u) Contributed equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(v) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing:

(i) Basic loss per share

- the profit attributable to owners of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares.
- by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

(w) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

(x) Share-based payment

Share-based compensation benefits may be provided through the issue of fully paid ordinary shares under the Wingara Employee Share and Option Plan. Options are also granted to employees and consultants in accordance with the terms of their respective employment and consultancy agreements. Any options granted are made in accordance with the terms of the Company's Employee Share and Option Plan (ESOP).

The fair value of options granted under employment and consultancy agreements are recognised as an employee benefit expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and recognised over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options.

The fair value at grant date is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the vesting and performance criteria, the impact of dilution, the non-tradeable nature of the option, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

20 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(y) Parent entity financial information

The financial information for the parent entity, Wingara AG Limited, disclosed in note 14 has been prepared on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements, except as set out below.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the financial statements of Wingara AG Limited.

In the directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 18 to 50 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date, and
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Note 20(a) confirms that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The directors have been given the declarations by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer required by section 295A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



Gavin Xing
Director

Melbourne
22 May 2019

Wingara AG Limited

Independent auditor's report to members

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Wingara AG Limited (the Company and its subsidiaries (the Group)), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Group, is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial report of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS

Level 20, 181 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: +61 3 9824 8555
williambuck.com

ACQUISITION OF AUSTCO POLAR COLD STORAGE PTY LTD

Area of focus Refer also to note 10 and 20	How our audit addressed it
<p>The Group acquired Austco Polar Cold Storage Pty Ltd ("Austco") on 16 April 2018 for a consideration of \$3.1 million; this is considered a significant purchase for the Group. A gain on bargain purchase of \$1.0 million was also recognised.</p> <p>Accounting for this transaction is complex and required significant judgements and estimates by management on the initial entries recorded, specifically:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - to determine the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired in the context of Australian Accounting Standards; and - to verify that the gain on bargain purchase was calculated correctly. 	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Assessing that the acquired entity meets the definition of a business under AASB 3 – Business Combinations; - Reviewing the sale and purchase agreement to understand the key terms and conditions of the acquisition; - Assessing the Group's determination of fair values by performing specific audit procedures on opening balances at acquisition date; and - Assessing the reasonableness of the independent valuation performed on plant and equipment acquired, which gave rise to a gain on bargain purchase. <p>We also assessed the adequacy of the Group's disclosures in respect of the acquisition and gain on bargain purchase in the financial report.</p>

INVENTORY

Area of focus Refer also to note 20	How our audit addressed it
<p>The Group's inventory of \$5.4 million is significant to the financial statements.</p> <p>The valuation of inventory involves significant judgement by management given that the inventory is hay, which is subject to fluctuations in price owing to commodity price movements and the potential for variability in its quality.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> — Evaluating management's judgement and assumptions in determining the valuation of the hay at balance date; — Reviewing subsequent product sales to ensure inventory was valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value and the aging and condition of the hay; and — Assessing management's judgements in relation to the need for provisioning against the value of the hay. <p>We have also assessed the adequacy of disclosures in the notes to the financial report.</p>

CAPITALISATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	
Area of focus	How our audit addressed it
<p>Refer also to notes 5a and 20</p> <p>During the financial year the Group continued to acquire significant amounts of plant and equipment in respect of the Raywood facility, which was commissioned during the year, and land and buildings required to operate the Austco business.</p> <p>The capitalisation of these assets requires significant judgement as costs are only recognised as an asset if it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and that the costs can be reliably measured. There are multiple elements of cost included in the total value of these additions, which include labour and overhead required to bring the assets into service.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> — Reviewing the purchase documentation and independent valuation reports associated with the purchase of assets; — Performing audit procedures around other directly attributable costs capitalised in conjunction with the purchases; and — Performing an assessment of the ongoing depreciation policy in respect of the assets. <p>We have also assessed the adequacy of disclosures in the notes to the financial report.</p>
NEW FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS	
Area of focus	How our audit addressed it
<p>Refer also to notes 4c, 8 and 20</p> <p>During the year the Group transitioned their financing arrangements to Westpac Banking Corporation (WBC).</p> <p>Accounting for these facilities is significant in nature due to their quantum and repayment profiles. Based on the terms of the new banking arrangements covenants are not applicable to the Group until 30 September 2019.</p> <p>This is a Key Audit Matter due to the impact on the Group of the required repayments which will fall due within 12 months from the date of this report.</p>	<p>Our procedures in relation to the new financing arrangements included;</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Reviewing the new financing agreements signed by the Group during the financial year; - Confirming the outstanding balances have been appropriately recognised in the financial report; - Assessing the classification of drawn borrowings between current and non-current classification is appropriate; - Verifying that covenant compliance is not required until 30 September 2019; and - Assessing based on the results of the procedures performed above that the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate.

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information in the Group's report for the year ended 31 March 2019, but does not include the financial report and the auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of these financial statements is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at:

http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar1.pdf

This description forms part of our independent auditor's report.

Report on the Remuneration Report

Opinion on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in the directors' report for the year ended 31 March 2019.

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Wingara AG Limited, for the year ended 31 March 2019, complies with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.



William Buck Audit (Vic) Pty Ltd
ABN: 59 116 151 136



N. S. Benbow
Director
Melbourne, 22 May 2019